No. 153

1

HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES

Supplementary Order Paper

Wednesday, 14 October 1992

NEW ZEALAND HORTICULTURE EXPORT AUTHORITY AMENDMENT BILL

Proposed Amendments

Hon. J. H. Falloon, in Committee, to move the following amendments:

Clause 4: To omit from proposed new section 23A (8) (a) of the principal Act the word "Board", and substitute the word "Authority".

Clause 7: To omit line 35 on page 8, and substitute the following:

- (1) Section 27 (2) of the principal Act is hereby amended by omitting the words ", amend, or revoke", and substituting the words "or amend".
- (2) The said section 27 is hereby further amended by adding *Clause 8:* To omit lines 4 to 7 on page 10, and substitute the following:

accordance with that strategy in its present form)."

Clause 9: To omit lines 5 and 6 on page 11, and substitute the following:

omitting the expression "paragraphs (b) and (c)", and substituting the expression "paragraphs (b) to (c)".

EXPLANATORY NOTE

The amendment to clause 4 corrects a verbal error.

The amendment to *clause* 7 has the effect of amending section 27 of the principal Act so as to make it impossible for a product group to recommend the revocation of an export marketing strategy without recommending its replacement by another.

The amendment to *clause 8* is consequential on the amendment to *clause 7*. The amendment to *clause 9 (3A)* corrects a cross-reference.